Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 
thereof, for the time being in force), consent of  the members be and is hereby accorded for the payment of  remuneration of  
` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) plus applicable Service Tax and reimbursement of  out of  pocket expenses 
to M/s. N. Ritesh & Associates, Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100675) appointed by the Board of  Directors of  
the Company on the recommendation of  Audit Committee for conducting the audit of  cost records of  the Company for the

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of  Section 13 and 61 and other applicable provisions,if  any, of  the Companies 

Act, 2013 (“Act”) read with the Rules framed thereunder, as may be amended from time to time, the existing Authorised 
Share Capital of  the Company of  ` 44,70,00,000( Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lakhs Only)  divided into 4,19,50,000  
(Four Crore Nineteen Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) Equity shares of  ` 10/- each and 27,50,000 (Twenty Seven Lakh Fifty 

thousand) 10% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of  ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each be and is hereby reclassified into 
` 44,70,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lakhs Only) divided into 4,47,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Seven Lakhs) Equity 
shares of  ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of  Association of  the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting 
the existing Clause V thereof  by the following new Clause V as under: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of  the Company is ` 44,70,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lakhs Only) divided into 4,47,00,000 
(Four Crore Forty Seven Lakhs) Equity shares of  face value ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of  giving effect to this Resolution, the Board (which expression shall also 
include a Committee thereof  ), be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, including delegation

[...]

of  the Company on the recommendation of  the Audit Committee, approved the appointment and remuneration of  M/s. N. Ritesh 
& Associates, Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100675), to conduct the audit of  the cost records of  the Company for 
the Financial Year 2017-18 on remuneration of  ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) plus applicable Service Tax and 
reimbursement of  out of  pocket expenses incurred by the Cost Auditors in connection with the said audit.
In accordance with the provisions of  Section 148 of  the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,

[...]

Item No. 9:
Considering the business plan and fund requirements of  the Company, it is proposed to reclassify the Authorised Share Capital of  
the Company from the existing ` 44,70,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lakhs Only)  divided into ` 41,95,00,000 (Rupees 
Forty one crore Ninety five lakhs only) and 27,50,000 (Twenty Seven Lakh Fifty thousand) 10% Non-Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of  ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each into ` 44,70,00,000 (Rupees Forty Four Crore Seventy Lakhs Only) divided into 
4,47,00,000 (Four Crore Forty Seven Lakhs) Equity shares of  ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. Consequent to the said reclassification, 
the Capital Clause V of  Memorandum of  Association of  the Company is also required to be altered. 
None of  the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and their relatives is, in any way, concerned or interested in the Resolution.